# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Daniel T. Dovel	12/12/2007
Christopher T. DeLorenzo	12/12/2007
Steven J. Miner	12/12/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Professional Tool Manufacturing LLC
Street Address:	210 East Hersey
City:	Ashland
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97520

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11917647

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (405)232-0621

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 405-232-0621

Email: Rmccarthy@fellerssnider.com

Correspondent Name: Fellers, Snider, Blankenship, Bailey & T

Address Line 1: 100 North Broadway

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Okalahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73102-8820

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OKC00989.US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Randall K. McCarthy

**Total Attachments: 5** 

500420638

source=2007-12-14-AssignCoverSheet-OKC00989-US#page1.tif

PATENT
REEL: 020250 FRAME: 0978

OP \$40.00 119

source=2007-12-14-AssignCoverSheet-OKC00989-US#page2.tif source=2007-12-14-AssignCoverSheet-OKC00989-US#page3.tif source=2007-12-14-Assignment-OKC00989-US#page1.tif source=2007-12-14-Assignment-OKC00989-US#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020250 FRAME: 0979

CHAPTER II

#### IN THE UNITED STATES ELECTED OFFICE (EO/US)

PCT/US2006/0488 14 September 2007 (14.09.07) 16 March 2006 (16.03.06) INTERNATIONAL FILING DATE PRIORITY DATE CLAIMED INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION NO.

**CUTTING TOOL SHARPENER** 

TITLE OF INVENTION Professional Tool Manufacturing, LLC; Dovel, Daniel T.; DeLorenzo, Christopher T. and Miner, Steven J.

APPLICANT(S)

Mail Stop PCT **Commissioner for Patents** P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# COVER SHEET FOR ASSIGNMENT IN THE UNITED STATES ELECTED OFFICE (EO/US) FOR INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION ENTERING NATIONAL STAGE IN U.S. DESIGNATED OFFICE (DO/US) UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 371

## IDENTIFICATION OF APPLICATION

(37 C.F.R. § 3.21 and 37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(4))

- 1. The patent application filed herewith, and to which the attached assignment (document) refers, is identified as follows:
  - a. Date of execution:

December 12, 2007

b. Name of each inventor: 1: Dovel, Daniel T.

2: DeLorenzo, Christopher T.

3: Miner. Steven J.

c. Title of invention:

**CUTTING TOOL SHARPENER** 

# NAME OF PARTY(IES) CONVEYING INTEREST

(37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(1))

**2.** The parties conveying this interest are:

Dovel, Daniel T.; DeLorenzo, Christopher T. and Miner, Steven J.

#### NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY(IES) RECEIVING INTEREST

(37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(2))

**3.** The rights are being conveyed to:

Name: Professional Tool Manufacturing, LLC

Address: 210 East Hersey

Ashland, OR 97520 US

Telephone No.: 800-597-6170

### DESCRIPTION OF INTEREST CONVEYED OR TRANSACTION RECORDED

(37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(3))

4. The accompanying document intends to accomplish an assignment.

# NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDENCE SHOULD BE MAILED (37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(5))

**5.** Please address correspondence to:

Name: Randall K. McCarthy

Fellers, Snider, Blankenship, Bailey & Tippens, PC

Address: 100 North Broadway, Suite 1700

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8820

Telephone No.: (405) 232-0621

#### DATE ASSIGNMENT (DOCUMENT) EXECUTED (37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(7))

**6.** The attached assignment (document) was executed on 12 December 2007.

#### LANGUAGE OF ASSIGNMENT (DOCUMENT) TO BE RECORDED

7. The attached document is in the English language.

#### ORIGINAL DOCUMENT OR TRUE COPY SUBMITTED

8. Submitted herewith is a true copy of the original document.

# NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS IDENTIFIED IN THIS COVER SHEET AND THE FEE (37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(6))

- 9. A. This cover sheet identifies only one application.
  - B. The fee for recordal (37 CFR 1.21(h)) is \$40.00.

#415561

Authorization is hereby made to charge the amount of \$40.00 to Credit card as shown on the attached credit card information authorization form.

Charge any additional fees required by this paper or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 06-0540.

## **STATEMENT** (37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(9)) **AND SIGNATURE** (37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(10))

10. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Date: 12/14/07

Randall K. McCarthy, Registration No. 39/29

Fellers, Snider, Blankenship, Bailey & Tippens, PC

100 North Broadway, Suite 1700 Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8820

Telephone: 405-232-0621

Fax: 405-232-9659 Customer No. 33900

#### TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES BEING SUBMITTED

11. The total number of pages being submitted, including cover sheet attachment(s), and documents are 5.

#415561

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we, **Daniel T. Dovel** of 353 Rene Drive, Shady Cove OR 97539, **Christopher T. DeLorenzo** of 1741 Siskiyou Boulevard, Ashland, OR 97520 and **Steven J. Miner** of 406 Merrill Circle, Ashland, OR 97520 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), am/are the inventor(s) of an invention entitled **CUTTING TOOL SHARPENER** that is the subject matter of:

- ☑ provisional application for Letters Patent which is identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 60/782,843 filed on March 16, 2006;
- ∑ an application for Letters Patent which is identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark
   Office by Application No.
   filed herewith; and
- ☑ an international application for Letters Patent filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty
  which is identifiable in the United States Receiving Office by Application No. PCT/US2006/048882
  filed December 21, 2006; and

WHEREAS, **Professional Tool Manufacturing LLC**, an Oregon corporation, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having a place of business in Ashland, Oregon, business address: 210 East Hersey, Ashland, OR 97520 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified applications, all provisional applications for which any of the above-identified applications claim priority, corresponding domestic and foreign applications, any continuation, division, renewal or substitute for the applications, all Letters Patent, any reissue, reexamination, or similar legal protection issuing related to the Letters Patent, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I/we authorize the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR hereby declares that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

	1/19
	Daniel T. Dovel (Inventor)
Subscribed and sworn to before me at ASHLAN (city or county and 12th day of DECEMBER, 2007.	a Notary Public this  State)  a Notary Public this  Notary Public  A Malleghau  Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	•
PECSEAL AGHAN NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 386650 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 08, 2008	Christopher T. DeLorenzo (Inventor)
A5111 mal)	•
Subscribed and sworn to before me at	a Notary Public this state)  a Notary Public this state)  A state and a length and
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
PEGEAL ALLAGHAN NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 386650 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 08, 2008	Steven J. Miner (Inventor)
Subscribed and sworn to before me at ASHLAN (city or county and	DD, OR a Notary Public this
- 1/25 Car dost of 1/2/5/2/10/15/2/85 - 7005/	Notary Public Calleghan
2000 access	Notary Pulolic V
OFFICIAL SEAL PEGEN CALLAGHAN NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON COMMISSION EXPIRES MOV 08, 2008	

#415540

**RECORDED: 12/14/2007** 

Page 2 of 2